# ENROLLMENT(S)



(5)

## COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

#### NOTICE

### D.C. LAW 9-32

## "District of Columbia Election Code of 1955 Amendment Act of 1991".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 9-191 on first and second readings, June 4, 1991, and June 18, 1991, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 2, 1991, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-59, published in the July 12, 1991, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 38 page 4220) and transmitted to Congress on July 9, 1991 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that this legislation became effective on the date that the President of the United States signed P. L. 102-105\* on August 17, 1991, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-32, effective August 17, 1991.

Chairman of the Council

\* Public Law 102-105 waived the 30-day Congressional Review Period for this Law.

# Enrolled Original

AN ACT

Codification District of Columbia Code (1992 Supplement)

# D.C. ACT 9-59

# IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

# JULY 2, 1991

To amend the District of Columbia Election Code of 1955 to remove the requirement for an annual purge of non-voting registered electors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "District of Columbia Election Code of 1955 Amendment Act of 1991".

Sec. 2. Section 7(a) of the District of Columbia Election Code of 1955, approved August 12, 1955 (69 Stat. 699; D.C. Code §1-1311(a)), is amended as follows:

- (a) Paragraph (2) is repealed;
- (b) Paragraph (3) is repealed;
- (c) Paragraph (4) is repealed; and
- (d) Subparagraph (5)(B) is amended to read as follows:

"(B) The Board shall send notice to any person whose existing voter registration has been challenged and to any person whose name is alleged to have been erroneously omitted or dropped from the voter registration rolls if, in either instance, the registration cannot be verified by the Board's own records. The notice shall be sent to the address listed on the Board's records. The notice shall state that the person must execute an affidavit stating he or she is a qualified elector, and that the affidavit must be executed within 30 days from the mailing of the notice in order for the person to be listed on the District's voter roll.".

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Section 1-1311

# Enrolled Original

Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: July 2, 1991



### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Nine

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE DOCKET NO: B9-191

🗆 Item on Consent Calendar								
ACTION & DATE:	Adopted	First						

Reading, 06-04-91

X VOICE VOTE: \_\_\_\_\_ Approved

Recorded vote on request

Absent: \_\_\_\_\_all present

	ALL N	OTE:	— RE	ESULT						(/	_/	./	)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS					ROLARK				
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP	,				NATHANSON									
EVANS					RAY									
X – Indicates Vote A.B. – Absent N.V. – Present, not voting														
<u></u>					CERTIFICATION RECO	RD				<u> </u>				
Augus level dine 21,1951														
	Secr	etaly to	b the C	ouncil						Date				
X Item on Consent Calendar														
X ACTION & DATE: Adopted Final Reading, 06-18-91														
	OTE:		App	rov	ea								-	
Recorded ve														
Absent all present														
ROLL CALL VOTE: - RESULT														
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHEMN. WILSON					JARVIS					ROLARK				
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP					NATHANSON									
EVANS					RAY									
	Χ-	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting					
					CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD								
Pluster (me) Sume \$1,1991														
Secretary to the Council Date														
Item on Consent Calendar														
Recorded vote on request														
Absent:														
ROLL CALL VOTE: - RESULT														
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS				L	ROLARK	+		<b> </b>	+
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.	<u> </u>	4	<b> </b>	1
CRAWFORD					MASON				L	THOMAS, SR.	<u> </u>		1	<u> </u>
CROPP					NATHANSON					L			<b>_</b>	1
EVANS					RAY							<u> </u>	1	
	Χ-	- Indic	ates V	ote	A.B Absent	N.V	- Pres	ent, no	t voting	L				

-	Indicates	Vote	A.B. — Absent	N.V Presen

CERTIFICATION RECORD